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(b) Yearwise details are given below:—

Period No. of recruitment made

1992 43

1993 360

1994 173

1995 45

1996 365

1997 64

TOTAL 1,050

(c) No, Sir

Women workers in coal mines

4294. SHRI CO. POULOSE: Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the number of women workers in coal mines has declined during the last ten years;

(b) if so, the details of such decline year by year;

(c) the rea:>ons for such a decline;


(d) whether the Coal India Limited has adopted a policy to discourage employment of women in coal mines; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE

MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI DILIP RAY): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The details of women workers, year-wise, are as under:—

Year No. of female workers

(as on 1st April)

1988  45,657

1989  44,522

1990  43,879

1991  43,840

1992  43.672

1993  43,896

1994  44,123

1995  43.128

1996  37,438

1997  37,049

1998  36,316

(c) The main reasons for decline in womea workers in coal mines are as under:—

1. Superannuation;

2. Female employees generally prefer their eligible sons to be employed in their places. Such employment was permitted under Speical Female Voluntary Retirement Scheme which had been introduced in the subsidiary companies for a limited period;

3. On the death or permanent disability during employment of a female employee, normally male dependent is nominated for employment;

4. The female employees also opt for voluntary retirement under the Voluntary Retirement Scheme.


(d) No, Sir

(e) Does not arise in view of reply given to

(d) above.
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